Town of Montville Town Council **Public Hearing Agenda for November 14, 2018** 6:00 p.m. – Town Council Chambers – Town Hall

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Roll Call
- 4. Public Hearing

TOWN OF MONTVILLE NOTICE OF ORDINANCE HEARING

The following Ordinance, copies of which may be obtained at the office of the Town Clerk during office hours, was introduced at a special meeting of the Town Council held October 29, 2018 and a public hearing thereon and for its consideration by the Town Council will be held at Town Hall Council Chambers, November 14, 2018 at 6:00 P.M.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE O-E-3 ORDINANCE CONCERNING SOLID WASTE

The Town of Montville hereby resolves ordains to amend § 328-6 and § 328-11 of the Code of Ordinances and adopt the following: Ordinances concerning Permits, Fees, Fines, and Penalties:

§ 328-6. Refuse containers.

The owner of each premises upon which refuse is created or generated shall provide, at a suitable place upon such premises, sufficient receptacles for receiving and holding such refuse during the intervals between collections. Refuse containers shall be maintained in good condition free of holes and fissures and shall be equipped with securely fitting covers.-Recyclable material containers do not require securely fitting covers.-

§ 328-11. Penalties for offenses; enforcement.

Any violation of the terms of this chapter shall be deemed an infraction and shall be punishable by a fine of not more than \$90 for each offense. The Town Council shall establish a schedule of fines for such infractions. Each infraction shall be a separate and distinct offense, and, in case of a continuing infraction, each day's continuance thereof shall be deemed a separate and distinct offense. In addition, the Town of Montville, or its agent, reserves the right to refuse or to allow disposal in a landfill or other designated locations, utilized by the Town of Montville, where the spirit or letter of this article or the regulations enacted hereunder are ignored. The Town Council shall have full discretionary authority in deciding all disputed questions arising under the provisions of this article or the regulations enacted hereunder.

Fines and Penalties

A. Notice

Any household found in violation of the regulations shall be issued up to one (1) notice of non-compliance by way of a letter from the Public Works Director, before fines are assessed. Information describing procedures for compliance will be enclosed in the notice.

B. Fine Schedule

- i. Household refuse found not separated as required shall be subject to a fine of ten (\$10.00) dollars per type of recyclable material to a maximum of ninety (\$90.00) dollars per offense.
- ii. Commercial and Industrial facilities where refuse is found not separated as required shall be subject to a fine of ninety (\$90.00) dollars.
- iii.Any licensed contractor found to have recyclables in any load at the
incinerator shall be subject to a ninety (\$90.00) dollar fine per offense. Any
contractor fined three (3) times in one year shall be denied further access to
the incinerator until loads have been properly sorted.
- iv. Non-payment of fines will result in discontinuance of service or revocation of permit.
- <u>v.</u> Anyone littering oor placing refuse along any public roadway, public place or upon any private property except in proper containers or otherwise properly prepared for a town-wide collection, shall be subject to a fine of ninety (\$90.00) dollars per offense.
- vi.Any person or contractor found to have misrepresented the origin of refuseshall be subject to a fine of ninety (\$90.00) dollars per offense; additionalviolations shall be cause for revocation of the use of the Transfer Station.
- vii.All payments of fines shall be submitted to the Town Treasurer, who shall
deposit same into the Town's General Fund.
- C. Appeal

Any persons, businesses, or contractors, aggrieved by fines and/or penalties levied may seek relief from the Solid Waste Sub Committee of the Town Council, who shall at its next regularly scheduled meeting, consider all evidence presented by the aggrieved person and by Town Staff, and within thirty (30) days of said meeting, present its findings to the Town Council at its next regularly scheduled meeting. The Town Council shall then render a decision regarding said fine or penalty.

This ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days from the date of its adoption.

Dated at Montville Connecticut this 30th day of October, 2018.

Katie Sandberg, Montville Town Clerk

5. Adjournment